Group operating profit* increased by 5 per cent to $143.9 million, an increase of 7 per cent on a

constant currency basis. Operating margin* improved to 19.0 per cent, compared to 18.0 per cent in

the previous year, as each business continued to focus on sustainable higher margin and
differentiated business opportunities, and maintained a strict operating discipline. The Group also
benefited from lower energy costs in the year as a result of structural changes in Chromium
operations and generally lower gas prices in North America.

* before exceptional items, all of which relate to 2011

Currency hedging
Although a large proportion of the Group’s business is transacted in US dollars, the Group also
transacts in other currencies, in particular euros and pounds sterling.  In order to reduce earnings
volatility from these currency exposures, the Group takes out cash flow hedges in these currencies
each year. In 2012 a credit of $1.2 million (2011: $0.3 million cost) resulted from these hedge
transactions and was reported in the Specialty Products results.

Operating profit  2012   2011

$million

Operating

profit

 Exceptional

items

Adjusted
operating

profit

Operating

profit

Exceptional

items

Adjusted
operating

profit

Specialty Products 90.1 - 90.1 87.9 1.8 89.7

Chromium 62.8 - 62.8 56.1   - 56.1

Surfactants 4.8 - 4.8 0.2 5.2 5.4

Central costs (13.8) - (13.8) 20.4 (34.5) (14.1)

 143.9 - 143.9 164.6 (27.5) 137.1

Central costs
Central costs are costs that are not identifiable as expenses of a particular business and comprise
expenditures of the Board of directors and the corporate office. In 2012 central costs were $0.3 million
lower than the previous year, before exceptional items, at $13.8 million. The decrease was largely
due to foreign currency movements.

Exceptional items
There were no exceptional items in 2012.

Two items were recorded in 2011 under “Exceptional items”.  The first item was in relation to the
recovery of $34.5 million from the European Commission as first reported in the 2011 interim results